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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMEN;I' OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL
Reply to:
, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH sl Office of the Attorney General
A{torney Genfral 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

July 26, 1995

Walter Coe
48 Northbound Gratiot Avenue
Mt. Clemens, Michigan 48043

Dear Mr. Coe:
A review of the Rosewood Survivor Affidavit and accompanying
information that you submitted to this office has been completed.

It is the decision of this office that there is insufficient
evidence to support your claim.

Your request for compensation as a Rosewood "survivor" is
therefore denied.

Singecrely,
4

Gregor§ Durden, Esquire
Chief of Civil Rights

AN ATTIRIMATIVE AGTION/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL
Reply to:
, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA -
ROBERA’I;I:’:"EU’(I;":‘:R\;’ORTH 32399-1050 Office of the Attorney General
ok 0} Ge r::,‘;z 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

June 23, 1995

Walter Coe
48 Northbound Gratiot Avenue

Mt. Clemens, Michigan 48043

Dear Mr. Coe:

A review of the Rosewood Property Affidavit and accompanying
information that you submitted to this office has been completed.
It is the decision of this office that there is insufficient

evidence to support your claim.

Unless this office receives information sufficient to support
your claim by June 30, 1995, your claim will be automatically

denied.
Sincerely,
Greggzzzgurde

Chief of Civil“Rights

GD/gdr/cb

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



’
e - .

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL Ruplyikc
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32300-1080 Office of the Attorney General
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021
ROSEWOOD SURVIVOR AFFIDAVIT
(Print in ink or type legibly)
Directions R
A. Read carefully the enclosed letter.
B. Are you filing a claim as a Rosewood Survivor?

/ yes_X no

If answer in "B" is no, do not complete this Affidavit. Do

cC.
"NON-SURVIVOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT" form.

complete, however, the

D. If answer in "B" is yes, then answer all the questions in
this application to the best of your ability. If you are unable
to answer a question, state that you are unable to answer the

question, and if possible, state why .

E After answering the questions, have the Affidavit notarized

i e

on the last page.

F. - This Affidavit must be mailed no later thar June 26, 1995.

1. Name? L{)F)H—e\/ . COE Sy,

2. Race? H@YQ-P\W\QYQCCL(\
3. What was your name on January 1, 1923? u )Hl*xav’ C}jé{ TTYU

4. Social Security Number? 2 G ]— [ b= 560D

5. Date of birth? 3/;23 //OZO
6. Place of birth? (Town/City and State) ﬁﬁCﬂ\%ﬁ(:eJ) O, ~:Z/-

7. Father's name? C(/]/%I7L€/ COE R.
P)AZSS}Q_ E_clwa,/ci% CO‘E

8. Mother's name?

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACT DN/EQUAL—O;PBRTUNITY EMPLOYER



9. Father's occupation?”*1L(f3Qny%1T\€> Loy ke v %’#3Lhkﬂ;if QXYKQY/

(.L)df?v/
10. If applicable, whom did your father work for? /

“lruwmm‘hf\‘ia E(ufmg 1o oo wand | \—)Q(r}? QOcL\/
l \(\\IQL % ’LV\XL& %’QQXL(LA{ KQ\/- &:\O\\A(L
il Mother s occupation? #ﬁ&duse,tk>\pfi

12. If applicable, whom did your mother work for? A>/ﬂ

13. Grandparents' names? (both sides of family)
O arRer's Dether — Sesh Coe
i N\Bﬁkl(’"f !Y\i%ﬁey_(fkfé? Sevr
N\D‘W\Q{'S ?’@\L«P\Q{ ~ wi) Rdwads
\ Mother  C ‘iam Jowes Bdwavds

14. Grandparents' occupations and if applicable, whomxthey worked
for? (if known) DLL,MU< LW( orkzrd on —a g

amdwaaby—
¢ y«\*fbnﬁvjw\ 3\




15. Great Grandparents' names? (if known) uqﬂ>KanUNk)

MO RoCavd

16. Great Grandparents' occupations and if applicable, whom they
worked for? (if known) _LAtZhae—w

17. If you are able to go beyond great grandparents (example:
great great grandparents), go as far up the family tree as you
can.

LN K/Y\ N N




18. Guardian's name? (If different than parent) A&éﬂ
7

19. Guardian's occupation? ﬂ%&?—"”'

20. If applicable, whom did guardian(s) work for? (if known) -———




21. Complete names and birth dates of all brothers and sisters
(if known) and where they were living on January 1, 1923? (Name

of City/Town and State)

fococd ivg To wWhat My dad ld one /,"m}/ pnather
was badl \1( Durned 4“}7&/mccﬁze, hen ,Q)LQ,}/{\)Q bse woed
And Hey <{|cl not \M‘LUQ, & Secomd Rl UJVH-;\! (937

22. Where did you live on Janyary 1, 19237 (Name of City/Town and
State) [L0<Se wood 5 El. \u)a‘H’\ 'DCU(&N*'C\ \

23. How long, prior to January 1, 1923, had you lived at the
address referred to in question 227? | @20 — | 4923

24. Date you moved into address referred to in question 22? (If
unknown, give closest approximation.) My /Da;m s wbre //'w'n/7 /v

Bt My maﬁt)vw‘mgg wood twant 1o Moovticello Fl Wher
T loas born fhach 23,/920 Shortly @Rfer my birth She veurmd

~to TR eSe wood, e e with My dbd - ppprof"May 1420

Koseabod




25. Date you left address referred to in question 22?7 (If
unknown, give closest approximation.) T, was Oh’b’ Q yrfc, old

bt
d,LcLo(c(uua o o hat h>,z QJJ(“!?\QA’ Said. (T was Qﬂ%w/wq

\M\o—txrec%?(\\rua (N Roe wood 60 Voo [ ﬁzs
&H%wk4%xy\JQA_§%SQLoco& uﬂﬁﬁ ﬁﬁQ4r\%%uy/aNTn<

26. Explaln as best you can, in the space provided, why you left
the address referred to in question 22 and describe the

circumstances.
Q'ifom (Whet oy da&clvgé/}’\auw\&‘—h). We?‘/’&zv Wweve
( L U1 g i N \L}\Q”Fw(/p@n)‘é ne_ Qu_&fflrs 10 EosZwoo&
u)[qemla Mok OQ-w(q te Ut@\l&n‘ﬁs eorized Hhe
town by Torching all \hﬁqe houses S &1 r\m a ny
b’&d{t KH\OJ‘ %Q.\/g—\eu_ni My thl’%&f Wa S ba;é(
_}luwnecl SN ﬁé\Q,,V\ C/bf‘ iQLe,/O O— he ¢ bai\/ Qnm//fuu
waist t» hec K/}\u./ _%uff‘\ﬁ'\fou,qh “’"—“\IL/é-(&C& GR (D
\%%QVQ,CQJﬂA—Uﬂ*Arh& Oﬂ‘h5§mﬂﬁf hqjquﬂdwn
‘H}\é woad “&iwam‘-s E_A.usmq QOL(V% m@‘%a‘f
\WW//\/ owned behind . / I




27. Who lived with you at the address referred to in question 227
(names of the head(s) of the household)

N N
My Bastdor — (waltec Coe  and
%; Methey - Bessie Elwads Coz

/

28. Where did you go immediately upon leaving the address
referred to in question 227

@Q;‘—QJW QE?Ca;va«uq g\)ror\r\ ﬁas.ewood My \;;GAQ("
Said ey Lu“&nﬂ‘l 2 Tecey Bl 4 he wobtsd

. \-i\ - n
L w\r\‘ouu/% nJe ‘\4—{\’0,@ /

29. Where did you live immediately after you left the address
referred to in question 22? (Name of Town/City and State)

c s
—{\Dpf‘r( A \— lovl d o

30. How long did you live at the address referred to in question
29?

:k)O%’ S ulQ

31. Name all people living at the address referred to in question
22 as of January 1, 1923. (Give first and last name.)

E;ij_%%/(,“_ j%L)@,(%QJ/ C:kDé;
Mothey — Pessie bdwands Coe ¢ Myse (b

-9-



List any relatives other than those listed in question number

32 .
on January 1, 1923? Give

31 that lived in the same town as you,
their first and last names.

(ny &;m%r's ‘Eroﬁwf — NES ERRYN C@E u)Ao LL)OK&QQAA,M.Q_
/ lieonbeyv Co - oy RG‘LQLA.A/OOCL ,
My a\l-é\e{'g Cousin) -~ # s  MNitche ]

33. Describe as best as you can, within the space provided, the
town you lived in on January 1, 1923. (example: any buildings and
what they were used for, what buildings were near each other, any

other landmarks that you may recall)
VL/
Ny *«adm‘wr dlos o HT& W\/u\, ¢ did M0T7LLH< nich 4&/{/&2/@’
he ,/QL d Imenhon T{fw:F Ne was a Mison 1 nd Rase Ld()del

So Hheve Mwch haue Dee n a imaﬂmm,c bﬂj(
-10-




/A)QZ(QHMCIL ‘lp&h cL Sevvod 10 Woy |d L(qu/# B d
e Sps ke & bourt ﬂw Uncle Bery V”/Luam(/e,c{ e
j(,uf)’\ bQ/ CD [KS) FOSQLQOOJ baj'\QCW */‘74@. D\res +
Nassacre *f'(xueg M‘H{»v #\)@u@( Covnd My UnCle o
ES@-UJ p\lnﬂ Qdai J - /
Dad &id chv Sotmecthi g dbeut |1 0ing Near a
bai | voad. / / / |
+H—‘Q‘\/ Varely = (DOKQ— G¥ (@OSQ—LQ_)OGQ’\ Fomnly rua’/)ug/w&{
4 f(-\f\Q}ﬁl/ru +Cl\.)€-, My Dad Rlways [Z/Q/-f- \7‘744‘1“
% ‘ffg,rra bu,rruc dgke const{ @/& /Paumi YSCars
i ble
aum&%aﬁ Mama had Sw@u@d CLSIO“H’( uted
ﬂhbf cav]y death at Gqe ’39 Lo 194}
1 was lmw‘Sarul @ CMT' ‘Hjlmz -+ me o0Q my
mo#‘é-&vs Qlea:Hq LU/M Ofd,&rS '!LD C)u OUQA/é&zC
ot %%3955# |<S:LQ€U’\)?2TMAV§;}MVM E\om@;ﬁor L\U ,Do( Nneva. )
‘)UL)CLX @?\JL g(\ the Q\rg¥ L)]OLCJ(S ’fo UO(LU\I(‘QQ«/
1ot he United States Qﬁm\/ rmm Lorr d o F Served
'D—(éh’\ |9l = dua I, ) g LS (\ﬂQ(UIQ{ (ecovd 2nclosed Y
'\W\Q,(Q, Gre 10 RoeCavds 0V documents Causo

EU‘U\I\HM;«JG Loa s do <ty j L2 4,0 Couldntbe Quuu:l.
A{ch ///d/\e /J aske d abgut out O‘H\e v Ve (44{00 s or Kiwv

Ma g coowld beguate (f\/‘l Dad wowld Say hwsh
"\hov L Se we Mra(if ey JP peed \H»a (i C/J)'R (ﬂ( 2 Narmal
‘c—a«m \y & mew a/ feally )(/)40701/—-&,0”"%(4/;40/ ,p,wacfsz U vetes
éu,um‘z/a\/&umm; £<z/rPﬁC:a,H v qr\/m\/ [Y)m%zrs S/o)e

/

-11-



34. Describe as best as you can, within the space provided, where
your home was located. (example: near railroad, near someone's

home, etc.)

ky?ﬁ&'*%b AuesTeny 33

/,

-13-



40. Describe as best you can, within the space provided, the
location of the school.(example: buildings near the school)

e kjﬂﬂb(L/W\-_ﬁwa N\ 2 :—m~:Z:bL)4f> C>ﬂ)\y X VA O/<i,

41. Provide a copy of your birth certificate. Please do not
provide originals. If you do not have a birth certificate,

please indicate on the space below.

Stk Cert @‘Caf!‘e e elosed .

STATE OF MICH AN )

COUNTY OF MAGM3 )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally

appeared (@;;VMrs./Ms.) Wik xren MiTerelte b e J/r

(address) VA NORT*&&OMAm)(gﬂaTwor

(city, state, zip) MT Clémens m, Y§0¥3

(age) 75 and after being

(home phone) €0 Y04 - 7156
duly sworn and deposed, upon his/her personal knowledge states:

1 I have read and completed to the best of my ability the

-16-



foregoing, and

2 c I have not knowingly given false information in the Rosewood

Survivor Affidavit.
3. FURTHER AFFIANT sayeth naught.

(Your Signature)

DeV-16-~Fbo3

(Social Security Number)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE me this A9 day of

j ynNeg , 199 (
s, L lrocead

My commission expires:
(Commission nimber)

Notary Public ‘
State of mMmcHIGAN

KATHUZEN IL. BAYHARD
Notery Public, Micorb Covay, Mishigea
My Commission Expires Sepiember 20, 1959
(Print, type or stamp commissioned
name of Notary Public) -

or

Personally known
Produced Identification 4

Diwver License v Ata mem Caed

Type of Identification Produced_/Mich

-17-
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL
Reply to:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWO TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050
PP RTH Office of the Attorney General
gt 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

June 26, 1995

Mr. Walter M. Coe
48 Northbound Gratiot Avenue
Mt. Clemen, Michigan 48043

Dear Mr. Coe:

Pursuant to our recent conversation, enclosed is a survivor's
affidavit. Please complete this affidavit, sign it in the
presence of a notary public, and return it to this office no
later than June 30, 1995. Additionally, please forward a copy of
your operator's license, your birth certificate, and death
certificates for your parents and grandparents.

Sincerely,

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

0

Frank M. Beisler
Investigator

/£b

Enclosure

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL Reply to:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 OfTice of the Attorney General
Aftorney Genfral 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

June 26, 1995

Dear Mr./Ms. Walter M. Coe

Enclosed is a "Rosewood Survivor Affidavit" for persons claiming
eligibility for monetary compensation under the survivor section
of the Rosewood legislation. To qualify under this section, the
survivor must meet the following definition: the survivor must
be an African-American resident from Rosewood, Florida, who was
living on May 5, 1994, and who was present and affected by the
violence that took place at Rosewood in January, 1923, and was
evacuated the week of January 1, 1923.

I1f you are applying as a survivor, you must complete the section
entitled "Rosewood Survivor Affidavit". Complete all questions to
the best of your ability. If you are unable to answer a
question, indicate that you are unable to do so and why. The
Affidavit must be mailed no later than August 19, 1994.

If you are not applying as a survivor, there is no need to
complete the Affidavit. Just complete the page entitled, "NON-
SURVIVOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT" and mail it no later thar June 30,

1995.
All information is to be mailed to:

Gregory Durden, Esquire

Chief of Civil Rights

Office of the Attorney General

4000 Hollywood Blvd. Suite 505 South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

Sincerely,

( Wy Dicr?
G JSESZ Duyden,

Chief of Civjl Rights

GDR/GD

Enclosures

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONEQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL Reply to:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 Office of the Attorney General
Aftorney Genfral 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

ROSEWOOD SURVIVOR AFFIDAVIT
(Print in ink or type legibly)

Directions
A. Read carefully the enclosed letter.
B. Are you filing a claim as a Rosewood Survivor?
yes no
C. If answer in "B" is no, do not complete this Affidavit. Do

complete, however, the "NON-SURVIVOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT" form.

B. If answer in "B" is yes, then answer all the questions in
this application to the best of your ability. If you are unable
to answer a question, state that you are unable to answer the
question, and if possible, state why.

E. After answering the questions, have the Affidavit notarized
on the last page.

F. ~ This Affidavit must be mailed no later thar June 26, 1995.
1. Name?

2. Race?

3. What was your name on January 1, 192372

4. Social Security Number?

5. Date of birth?

6. Place of birth? (Town/City and State)

7. Father's name?

8. Mother's name?

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACT)ON/EQUAL—O;P-C.)RTUNITY EMPLOYER



9. Father's occupation?

10. If applicable, whom did your father work for?

11. Mother's occupation?

12. If applicable, whom did your mother work for?

13. Grandparents' names? (both sides of family)

14. Grandparents' occupations and if applicable, whom they worked
for? (if known)




15. Great Grandparents' names? (if known)

16. Great Grandparents' occupations and if applicable, whom they
worked for? (if known)

17. If you are able to go beyond great grandparents (example:
great great grandparents), go as far up the family tree as you
can.




18. Guardian's name? (If different than parent)

19. Guardian's occupation?

20. If applicable, whom did guardian(s) work for? (if known)




21. Complete names and birth dates of all brothers and sisters
(if known) and where they were living on January 1, 1923? (Name
of City/Town and State)

22. Where did you live on January 1, 1923? (Name of City/Town and
State)

23. How long, prior to January 1, 1923, had you lived at the
address referred to in question 227

24. Date you moved into address referred to in question 22?7 (If
unknown, give closest approximation.)




25. Date you left address referred to in question 22? (If
unknown, give closest approximation.)

26. Explain as best you can, in the space provided, why you left
the address referred to in question 22 and describe the

circumstances.




27. Who lived with you at the address referred to in question 227
(names of the head(s) of the household)

28. Where did you go immediately upon leaving the address
referred to in question 227

29. Where did you live immediately after you left the address
referred to in question 22? (Name of Town/City and State)

30. How long did you live at the address referred to in question
297

31. Name all people living at the address referred to in question
22 as of January 1, 1923. (Give first and last name.)




32. List any relatives other than those listed in question number
31 that lived in the same town as you, on January 1, 1923? Give

their first and last names.

33. Describe as best as you can, within the space provided, the
town you lived in on January 1, 1923. (example: any buildings and
what they were used for, what buildings were near each other, any

other landmarks that you may recall)

-10-



34. Describe as best as you can, within the space provided, where
your home was located. (example: near railroad, near someone's
home, etc.)

-13-



35. What families lived closest to you?

36. Give the names, addresses and phone numbers of at least two
people that can verify where you were living on January 1, 1923.

37. If you have any documentation that can verify where you were
living on January 1, 1923, please send a copy along with this
application. Please do not send originals.

38. Name the schools attended while li#ing in the address
referred to in question 22.

39. Name your teacher(s) from question 38.

-15-



40. Describe as best you can, within the space provided, the
location of the school. (example: buildings near the school)

41. Provide a copy of your birth certificate. Please do not
provide originals. If you do not have a birth certificate,
please indicate on the space below.

STATE OF )

COUNTY OF )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally

appeared (Mr./Mrs./Ms.)

(address)

(city, state, zip)

(home phone) (age) and after being

duly sworn and deposed, upon his/her personal knowledge states:

1. I have read and completed to the best of my ability the

-16-
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL

Reply to:
ROBERT A. B TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-105i
UTTERWORTH 0 Office of the Attorney General
Attorney General 40
e 00 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

June 5, 1995

Dear Rosewood Claimant:

Enclosed is a "Rosewood Property Affidavit" for persons claiming
eligibility for monetary compensation under the property section
of the Rosewood legislation. To qualify for compensation the '
claimant must meet the following definition: the claimant must
be a descendent of, "African-American families of Rosewood,
Florida, who demonstrate real property and personal property
damages sustained as a result of the destruction of Rosewood,

Florida, in 1923."

The Florida state laws of intestacy, Florida Statutes, Chapter
732, will determine how compensation will be distributed among
family members. Generally, the oldest living descendent would be
the person or persons to receive compensation under these

provisions.

If you meet the above definition and wish to apply on behalf of
yourself and/or your family, you must complete the section
entitled, "Rosewood Property Affidavit". Complete all questions
to the best of your ability. If you are unable to answer a
question, indicate that you are unable to do so and why. The
affidavit and any evidence or information you may choose to mail
to this office must be received by this office no later than June
12, 1995. There will be no extensions to this deadline.

All information is to be mailed to:

)k Gregory Durden, Esquire
Chief of Civil Rights
Office of the Attorney General
4000 Hollywood Blvd., Suite 505 South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

G
Chief of Civi

Sincerely,
Zg???V./Mwﬁ
Gregory Durdég‘ Esquire

" Rights
GDR/GD/pd

Enclosures

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050
Attorney General
State of Florida

Reply to:

Office of the Attorney General
4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

ROSEWOOD PROPERTY AFFIDAVIT
(Print in ink or type legibly)

Directions
A. Read the enclosed letter carefully.

B. Answer all of the questions in this affidavit to the best of
your ability. If you are unable to answer a question, state that
you are unable to answer the question, and if possible, state

why.

c. After answering the questions, have the Affidavit notarized
on the last page.

D. This Affidavit must be received in this office no later than
June 12, 1995.

E. In order to qualify for compensation, the Rosewood law
requires each claimant to, "demonstrate real property and
personal property damages sustained as a result of the
destruction of Rosewood, Florida, in 1923." Send copies of
anything that will fulfill this requirement. Please do not send

originals.

1. namez (JAlter Mitche (| Coe 77

2. Birth Name? WHAltere CoO E S\,

3. Your Birth Place? (Name of City/Town and State)
ﬂ)bm*ifalloe FlOV{&a\

4. Race?  lack—

5. Social Security Number? 2 & /- /6 ~§663

6. Date of Birth? fv"’\at"‘(‘,l\ 23, /9 20

7. Provide a copy of your birth certificate. Please do not
provide original.

oleady Mailed Go py oo Duwe b/99S

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL—O:LF"-(—)HTUNITY EMPLOYER



8. Provide a copy of your drivers license. Please do not
provide original.

Maled C_c\i"b)/' RYWNY (m/ (919~

9. Give full name of the original Rosewood ancestor from January
1, 1923, under whom you are filing this claim? Indicate whether
they owned, or leased their property. Indicate how much
property. Any property listed must be within Rosewood, FL.

Name? Owned, Leased? How much

If leased, from whom? property?

Example: John Doe leased (from Jane Smith) 10 acres
v Wpltere (o £ Not Suce

Wt Bessie Rduneds Coe

10. Send a copy of any documentation that may authenticate or
verify the information given in question number 9. Any
documentation should contain a legal description of the property
and the property location. Please do not send originals.

11. Beginning with your parents, give the full name of all of
your direct ancestors. Trace your family tree all the way back to
the Rosewood ancestor(s) that you have named in question number
9. Place a (D) next to names of people that are now deceased.

parents? LA /F i (oL O) Y BesSie Lotiescd = D= (D)
. & methe r 4 , \
vl )Grandpalfénts 2 LN G Ao N pS ot W)
b i Fe v = "y g e~ ) —
fﬁiéz&ﬂ grandﬁ&?gﬁfb? Soch (lo&E @P)

Great Great grandparents?

Great Great Great grandparents?

Distont Cousin ~ Minn e bee Mitchel]

Great Great Great Great grandparents?

(,L/UC,{QS,.V)@_‘/\,V((';éf\{)\ C‘U"’,"K‘?. ‘
/) ¥ / o IO O0d
LTS .

Mary Lee Co DD

MpRdhe Coe LD D
Avn Coe (P ) -

L T S _ ' : €
L uwpentive TR (0,6‘KP) Te<sie (of »)
7%y XA ,.WLMZATIC
o Rppecood O




Great Great Great Great Great grandparents?

You may use this space to draw your family tree.

family trees as is necessary.
people that are now deceased.

Paternal

Grawd mother

Al 4
o bmethep)
,gE‘v i \fZOfrqbsor\igD )
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Complete names and birth dates of all sisters and brothers

12.
(if known).
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13. If possible, using landmarks such as railroads, buildings,
etc., describe where your ancestor's property was located. It
would be helpful to draw a map of Rosewood showing the location
of the property.
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MAP OF PROPERTY

STATE OF )

COUNTY OF )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally

appeared (Mr./Mrs./Ms.)

(address)

(city, state,zip)

(home phone) (age) and after being duly




sworn and deposed, upon his/her personal knowledge states:

It

foregoing, and

I have read and completed to the best of my ability the

2. I have not knowingly given false information in the Rosewood

Property Affidavit.

3. FURTHER AFFIANT sayeth naught.

A

/9 ¢ ) &-.

K AL /’/';

~

[N
PR
A

(Your Signature)
6 o3

-

A & ! /¢ J

(Social Security Number)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE me this _ 1 ' day

, 1995.

My commission expires: |/
et IOTARY PUBLIC
GAN

MY COMMISSION EXRIRES 09-10-95

{Print, type or stamp commissioned
name of Notary Public)

Personally known or

Produced Identification X

Type of Identification Produced

(Commission Number)
Notary Public
State of | L. ¢




foregoing, and

2 ¢ I have not knowingly given false information in the Rosewood

Survivor Affidavit.

3. FURTHER AFFIANT sayeth naught.

(Your Signature)

(Social Security Number)
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE me this day of

, 1994.

My commission expires:
(Commission number)

Notary Public
State of

(Print, type or stamp commissioned
name of Notary Public)

Personally known or
Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

=



OBITUARY

"For God so loved the world, that He gave
His ony kegotten Son, that whosoever
believeth in Him should not perish, but
have everlasting life. St. John 3:16

Walter Coe,the son of the late Josh and Mary Coe,
born in Gadsden County, Florida on February 8, 189k.
The early years of his life were spent in Snead, Flia.

In 1918 he was drafted in the U.S. Army to protect
the rights of his country in the line of duty.

He was converted in his early adulthood, was
married to the late Bessie Rose Corage in Jefferson

County, Florida. To this union seven children were born,
two of which proceeded him in death.

In the early forties he was married to Mollie Ward.

In the early fifties he joined the St. Paul A.M.E.
Church under the Rev. A. W. Saunders' pastorate.

He departed this life oniMay 15, 1967 at 6:00 p.m.
in the Isle of Rest Nursing Home, Monticello, Florida.

He leaves to mourn his wife Mrs. Mollie Ward Coe,

five children, three sons, Walter Coe, Jr., Detroit, Mich.;
James and Raymond Coe of Jacksonville, Fla.; two daughters,

Mrs. sorothy Thompson, Tallahassee, Fla.; and Mrs. Bessie
Blankumsee, St. Petersturg, Florida.
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Obituary (To be read silently)
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PALLBEARERS -

Bro. Harry Norton. Jr.
Bro. Henry All:n
Bro. David 'opeland
Bro. Chriss Robinson
Bro. Ciristopher Robinson
Brc. William Robinson

FLOWER ATTENDANTS -

Ushers of the Church

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT -

The family of the.late Mr. Walter Coe,
Sr., acknowledges with sincere thanks and
appreciation, the many kind expressions of
sympathy, during their hour of bereavement.

INTERMENT -
St. Paul A.M.E. Church Cemetary

MORTICIANS - Laster's Funeral Home
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OBSEQUTIES
of the late

MR. WALTER CCE, SR.
N\
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= ==

SUNDAY, MAY 21, 1967
2:00 P.M.
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SAINT PAUL A.M.E. CHURCH - '
CHAIRES, FLORIDA: 7% -
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REV. E. L. DANIELS, PASTOR
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12. ADD ss"rnom WHICH EMPLOYMENT WILL BE SOUGHT (l 13. COLOR EYES [14., COLOR HAIR| 15. HEIGHT 164 WEIGHT 17.NO, DEPEND. s

See 9 ' " | Brown |Black . 5! 9‘“5‘ 13h s, LS R

18, L RACE 19 i MARITAL STATUS ' 20. U.S. CITIZEN | 21. CIVILIAN OCCUPATION :AND

MARRIED‘ OTHER (specify) YES NO L
t 5e ;
;zz.«nnz OF “INDUCTION

‘| wHITE| NEGRO|OTHER (specify)|siNGLE

L Tractor Operator 7 1}5 510
; M1 L1TARYH1STORY o ¥ vh‘v
23, DATE OF ENLISTMENT »_ 24, DATEOF ENTRYINTOA_S%;SEHVICE 25 PLACE OF ENT»RY INTO SERVISE ¢ £ %

18 Feb 41 Ft Benning Ga 4

SV R L SONES

11
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CTI;E‘ & 26.REGISTERED|27, LOCAL .S, BOARDNO. | 28. COUNTY AND STATE ": 29, HOME ADDRESS AT TIME QF aTRY,lNTO SERVICE |
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A . e 1 1 »
DATA K A Leon Fla - i Captola Floride 3
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fTr'uck Driver Light 345 : MM Rifle

32 BATTLES AND CAMPA-IGNS o YI s
ok ¥ 1

Ea.,stu ‘Indies Papua.n New Guinea {
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:Asié.tic Pa.cif:&c Thea.ter Ribbon 3 Battle Sta.rs :
|Americen Defense. Service Medsal Distinghis d. Unit Ci'bation

'WOUNDS REGEIVED. IN ACTION! 5
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40 REASON AND AUTHORITY FOR SEPARATION
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; ITY FOR PAY PURPOSES a4, MUSTERING OUT PAY 45,50LDIER DEPOSIS| 46. TRAVEL PAY | 47. TOTAL AMOUNT, NAME O R m
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'-. a8, KIND OoF |NSURANCE a9. HOW PAID 50. Effoctuve Date of Allot- 51 DatealNextPremium Due | 52, PREMIUM DUE |
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Lost 10-Days under AW 1¢
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Y November 1944 \° WD AGO Forms' §3 and 55 for enlisted personst <2
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: AEVERSE $10C RICHARD H. AUSTIN

FOR MEDICAL D
ANATOMICAC SIFT | Secretary of State

SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

NAME OF BENEFICIARY
WALTER M COE
CLAIM NUMBER
1 26 7'1_6‘-8603-4\ MALE
|S ENTITLED TO
"HOSPITAL INSURANCE - 1-1-83
"MEDJIGAL - INSUR;\NCE 1-1-83
7/ 7
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EFFECTIVE DATE
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. Carry your card with you when you are away, from home.
. Let.yaur hospitel qr‘;’dofgtbiséé Yol card when vou require
hdspitat, medical drieal’h serviges under Medicare.
3. Getin touk: withfyour'sttial security office if you have
questions abo&t,: your.rights under Medicate.
4. Your card.is-good wherever you live in the United States.

g ‘

WARNING: ‘lssued’ bnly for the use of the named benreficiary.
Intentional misuse of this card is unlawful and will make the
offender: liable to penalty. 3

PROPERTY OF UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT.
IF FOUND DROP IN NEAREST U.S. MAIL BOX. °

Return To: HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINLS'TRAT!ON
Baltimore, Maryland: 21235 + -

FORM HCFA-1966 (8-79)
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.. Carry your card with you when you are away, from home.
. Let A tzqsgnal qr; doctpnsee -xoélr card when vou require
Cpu a} medlcal ar Lcal h services ‘under Medjcare\’
3. Gﬂ% in toumwnh'your ‘sbrial security office if you have
questnons about your-rights under Medicae.
4, Your card is: good wherever you !|ve in the United States.

WARNING: lssued only for the use of the: named beneficiary,
Intentional misuse of this card is unlawful and will make the
offender: liable to penalty. ;

.. PROPERTY OF UNITED STATES GQVERNMENT.
IF FOUND DROP IN NEAREST U.S. MAIL BOX.

Return To: HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADM&NIS_TRATION
Baltimore, Maryland- 21235 -

FORM HCFA-1966 (8-79)
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